Capital One Financial Corporation, as sponsor of the trust, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company N.A., as institutional trustee, BNY Mellon Trust of
Delaware, as Delaware trustee, and the administrative trustees named in the amended and restated declaration of trust.

The issuer will not be subject to the reporting requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).

S-10

Table of Contents

CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION

We are a diversified banking corporation whose principal subsidiaries, Capital One, N.A. and Capital One Bank (USA), N.A., offer a broad spectrum of
financial products and services to consumers, small businesses, and commercial clients. For more information on Capital One and its subsidiaries, see the
documents incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

S-11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at June 30, 2009 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of
the securities offered hereby. The table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   As of June 30, 2009
   Actual   As Adjusted
Debt:
Non-interest bearing deposits   $ 12,603,548   $ 12,603,548
Interest bearing deposits   104,120,642   104,120,642

Total deposits   116,724,190   116,724,190
Senior and subordinated notes   10,092,619
Other borrowings   13,260,589   13,260,589

Total debt   $140,077,398

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized 50,000,000 shares and no shares issued and outstanding   $ —   $ —
Common stock, par value $.01 per share; authorized 1,000,000,000 shares and 501,853,170 shares issued   5,019   5,019
Paid-in-capital, net   18,891,333   18,891,333
Retained earnings and cumulative other comprehensive income   9,598,606   9,598,606
Less: Treasury stock, at cost: 46,911,870 shares   ( 3,169,297)   (3,169,297)

Total stockholders’ equity   25,325,661   25,325,661

Total capitalization   $165,403,059

S-12

Table of Contents

ACCOUNTING TREATMENT;
REGULATORY CAPITAL

The trust will not be consolidated on our balance sheet as a result of FASB Interpretation No. 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, as revised in
December 2003 (“FIN 46R”). Accordingly, for balance sheet purposes we will recognize the aggregate principal amount, net of discount, of the junior
subordinated debt securities we issue to the issuer as a liability and the amount we invest in the issuer’s common securities as an asset. The interest paid on the